**GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY** 

OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR-CUM-DISTRICT MAGISTRATE PUDUCHERRY

## \*\*\*\*\*

No.1703/DM/D2/2020/48

Dated: 01.06.2020

## <u>ORDER</u>

Sub: DRDM – COVID-19 – Scaling down of Lock Down Measures- Reg.

Ref: i. The Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897
ii. The Disaster Management Act, 2005
iii. G.O.Ms.No. 03/2020 dated 23.03.2020 of the Department of Revenue & Disaster Management, Puducherry.
iv. Order No. 40-3/2020-DM-l(A) dated 30.05.2020 of Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

In the wake of the Novel Corona Virus (COVID-19) situation which has been declared as a Disaster under the provision of Disaster Management Act, 2005, has prompted this District Administration to take several preventive measures.

Now, in pursuance of the Order and Guidelines issued by Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India vide reference cited (iv) above, the following activities are allowed to function,

- Parks
- Botanical Garden
- Museum
- Chunnambar Boat House
- Thengaithittu Boat House
- Beach Road- Only for walking purpose, and no events/ congregation of persons permitted
- Other Tourist Locations (Excluding religious places)

The above activities are allowed subject to the strict adherence of the National directives to Covid-19 management such as compulsory wearing of Masks, maintaining Social distancing, No Spitting & Consumption of Liquor in Public Places etc.

ARUN, I.A.S.)

(Dr. WARUN, I.A.S.) DISTRICT MAGISTRATE

То

- 1. The Director, Dept. of Local Administration, Puducherry.
- 2. The Director, Dept. of Tourism, Puducherry.
- 3. The Director, Dept. of Art & Culture, Puducherry.
- 4. The Director, Dept. of Agriculture, Puducherry.
- 5. The Commissioner, Puducherry Municipality, Puducherry.
- 6. The Commissioner, Ariyankuppam Commune Panchayat, Puducherry.

## Copy to:

- 1. All Secretaries, Govt. of Puducherry.
- 2. All Head of Departments, Puducherry
- 3. The Sr. Supdt. of Police (Law & Order), Puducherry.
- 4. The Sub Divisional Magistrate (North), Puducherry.
- 5. The Director, Health & Family Welfare Services, Puducherry.
- 6. The Director, Department of Information & Publicity, Puducherry

For compliance

– to create wide publicity

- 7. The Superintendent of Police (North/South/East), Puducherry
- 8. The Enforcement Team Heads

Copy to:

- 1. The PS to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Puducherry.
- 2. The PS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Puducherry.
- 3. The PS to the Hon'ble Ministers of Puducherry.

For information